RESOLUTION NO. 2024-261

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE, TEXAS, REGARDING A REQUEST FROM THE VILLAGE FIRE DEPARTMENT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO APPROVE THE 2025 FIRE DEPARTMENT BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,075,920 WITH HILSHIRE VILLAGE'S PORTION BEING \$302,277.60 (3%)

WHEREAS, the City of Hilshire Village recognizes the importance of providing adequate funding for the Village Fire Department to ensure the safety and well-being of its residents; and

WHEREAS, the Village Fire Department Board of Commissioners has submitted a request for approval of the 2025 Fire Department Budget in the total amount of \$10,075,920; and

WHEREAS, Hilshire Village's portion of the 2025 Fire Department Budget is calculated to be \$302,277.60, representing 3% of the total budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Council acknowledges the necessity of contributing to the Village Fire Department's budget to maintain and enhance fire protection services within the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HILSHIRE VILLAGE, TEXAS:

- 1. **Approval of Budget**: The City Council hereby approves the 2025 Fire Department Budget in the total amount of \$10,075,920.
- Hilshire Village's Contribution: The City Council authorizes the allocation of \$302,277.60, representing 3% of the total budget, as Hilshire Village's portion of the 2025 Fire Department Budget.
- 3. **Effective Date**: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption. PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of June, 2024.

Andy Carey, Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:		
Cassie	Stephens.	City Secretar

